originally was brought in the correct forum. 

Plaintiff’s claim proposes a class consisting of a substantially large amount of Missouri

residents; the remaining proposed class is from a substantial number of states other than

Missouri.  Plaintiff’s action proposes a class that consists of twenty-two thousand and twenty-

eight (22,028) members.  Fourteen thousand-five hundred and seventy (14,570) of those

proposed members reside in Missouri. The proposed class consists of citizens from forty-eight

(48) different states.  Consequently, the number of citizens from the State in which this action

was originally filed, in the aggregate, is substantially larger than the number of citizens from